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A legislative resolution does not impose any legal obligations on the Department of Transportation.





Dear Mr. McInnes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Transportation.








QUESTION





	Does a legislative resolution impose any legal ob�ligations on the Department of Transportation?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In 1993, the Legislature adopted House Joint Resolution 459, which was approved by the Governor.  The resolution was entitled “Construction of the Huntsville Toll Bridge and Highway Project.”  The resolution appears to authorize the construction of a private toll road and bridge across the Tennessee River by an Alabama corporation--Alabama Toll Facilities, Inc.  The resolution seems to suggest in sections 7 and 8 that the State will accept title to the facili�ties and accept the project upon retirement of the financing bonds.  The Depart�ment of Transportation is unclear as to its statutory and legal obligations, if any, under the resolution.





	The Alabama Supreme Court has adopted the view expressed in 82 C.J.S. Statutes § 20 (1953) that “[l]egislative bodies have the inherent power to express legislative will by joint resolution on all matters which the constitution does not require to be adopted with the formalities prescribed as essential to the passage of a law.  It has been held that the Legislature can pass a resolution giving force and effect to another resolution which did not attempt to perform the function of a law but was . . . to provide expenses incident to legislative session.”  See Gunter v. Beasley, 414 So. 2d 41, 46 (Ala. 1982).





	In Laidlaw Transit, Inc. v. Ala. Educ. Ass’n, the Alabama Supreme Court stated that “[t]he Legislature has no power to make or change law by resolu�tion.”  See 769 So. 2d 872 (Ala. 2000).  The Court went on to say that a resolution is merely the form in which the Legislature expresses an opinion. Id.  The Court cited section 61 of the Alabama Constitution, which states that no law shall be passed except by bill.  Id. at 883; Ala. Const. art. IV, § 61.  The resolution of the Legislature is merely an expression of opinion by the Legisla�ture.  The resolution is not a law, and it imposes no legal obligations on the Department of Transportation.








CONCLUSION





	A resolution of the Legislature does not impose any legal obligations on the Department of Transportation.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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